The proceeds of the Rights Issue will be used to strengthen the capital base of the Company and

to improve its solvency margin. The Directors consider that the Rights Issue is in the interests of

the Company and the Shareholders as a whole and is an appropriate means of raising capital to

strengthen the capital base of the Company.

G. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY PRIOR TO AND UPON
COMPLETION OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE

The following table sets out the Company’s current shareholding structure prior to, and its proposed

shareholding structure upon completion of, the Rights Issue (assuming the Rights Issue is conducted

on the basis of 1.1 Rights Shares for every 10 existing Shares with full subscription for the Rights

Shares and assuming there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company between the

date of this announcement and the Record Date):

Share class

Total number
of issued

Shares before
the Rights

Issue as at the
date of this

announcement

Percentage
of the total
number of

issued Shares

Number of
Shares to be

issued
under the

Rights Issue

Total number
of issued

Shares
immediately

after the
Rights Issue

Percentage
of the total
number of

issued Shares
immediately

after the
Rights Issue

H Shares 3,801,578,000 31.0% 418,173,580 4,219,751,580 31.0%

Domestic Shares 8,454,402,000 69.0% 929,984,220 9,384,386,220 69.0%

Total 12,255,980,000 100.0% 1,348,157,800 13,604,137,800 100.0%

The Company did not issue any equity securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of

this announcement.

Upon the completion of the Rights Issue, the Company expects to be able to satisfy the public float

requirements under Rule 8.08(1) of the Hong Kong Listing Rules.

H. H SHAREHOLDER HOTLINE

If you have questions in relation to the H Rights Issue, please telephone the H Shareholder hotline

on (852) 2862 8647 during business hours from 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday to Friday (other than

public holidays).

23

I. DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions have the